6	 Albury/Wodonga acquisition: the contribution of the Fitness 24/7 acquisition in Albury, NSW and Wodonga, Victoria on a pro forma basis. The results
of the business have been audited for FY17 and FY18 and reviewed for the period to HY19.

4.4	 HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

4.4.1	 Overview

Table 4 sets out the adjustments that have been made to the Historical Balance Sheet of Viva Leisure as at 31 December 2018 to present

a Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet for Viva Leisure as though the Offer and other events occurring subsequent to 31 December 2018

detailed below had been completed on 31 December 2018.

The adjustments also include assumptions relating to the Offer which include matters not known at the Prospectus Date. The Pro Forma

Historical Balance Sheet is therefore provided for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of Viva Leisure’s future

financial position.

4.	 Financial Information

41Viva Leisure Limited    Prospectus

Table 4: Historical and Pro Forma Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2018

HISTORICAL AND PRO
FORMA BALANCE SHEET

HISTORICAL
BALANCE SHEET

31 DECEMBER
2018

($’000)

IMPACT OF
THE OFFER

($’000) 1

REPAYMENT
OF DEBT

($’000) 2

ACQUISITION
($’000) 3

PRO FORMA
BALANCE SHEET

31 DECEMBER
2018

($’000)

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,637 18,776 (3,405) (3,750) 13,258

Trade and other receivables 241 – – – 241

Inventories 182 – – – 182

Other current assets 460 (179) – – 281

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,520 18,597 (3,405) (3,750) 13,962

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 13,054 – – 400 13,454

Intangible assets 3,282 – – 3,350 6,632

Deferred tax assets 113 441 – – 554

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 16,449 441 – 3,750 20,640

TOTAL ASSETS 18,969 19,038 (3,405) – 34,602

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 2,458 – – – 2,458

Borrowings 5,299 – (3,405) – 1,894

Other liabilities 933 – – – 933

Current tax liabilities 1,051 – – – 1,051

Provisions 546 – – – 546

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 10,287 – (3,405) – 6,881

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 3,706 – – – 3,706

Provisions 463 – – – 463

Deferred tax liabilities – – – – –

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 4,170 – – – 4,170

TOTAL LIABILITIES 14,456 – (3,405) – 11,051

NET ASSETS 4,513 19,038 – – 23,551

EQUITY

Issued capital 24,500 19,491 – – 43,991

Reserves (21,184) – – – (21,184)

Retained earnings 1,197 (453) – – 743

TOTAL EQUITY 4,513 19,038 – – 23,551

NOTES

1	 Impact of the Offer: Impact of the Offer of $18.8 million, being the net proceeds expected under the Offer of $20.0 million, less the expected cash
Offer costs of $1.2 million (total expenses of the Offer have been estimated at $2.1 million of which approximately $0.3 million was expensed in HY19
and approximately $0.2 million was taken up as a prepayment. In addition, there are non-cash expenses of $0.4 million).

2	 Repayment of Debt: At 31 December 2018, related party loans totaled approximately $3.4 million. Following Completion, the Company will repay this
related party debt of $3.4 million.